

NO. 288609-III

Consolidated with

NO. 288757-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
OCT 29 2010
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent
v.

LEYSA LYNN SWEANY, Appellant

CONSOLIDATED WITH

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent
v.

LEAH LYNN SWEANY, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 09-1-00376-2

Consolidated with

NO. 09-1-00377-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

TERRY J. BLOOR, Chief Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR NO. 9044
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

NO. 288609-III

Consolidated with

NO. 288757-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
OCT 29 2010
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

LEYSA LYNN SWEANY, Appellant

CONSOLIDATED WITH

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

LEAH LYNN SWEANY, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 09-1-00376-2

Consolidated with

NO. 09-1-00377-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

TERRY J. BLOOR, Chief Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR NO. 9044
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ISSUES 1

1. SHOULD THE DEFENDANTS BE ALLOWED TO RAISE AN ISSUE FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL, WHEN, NOT ONLY DID THEY FAIL TO OBJECT AT TRIAL, LEYSA SWEANY TOOK THE OPPOSITE POSITION AT TRIAL? 1

2. IF THE DEFENDANTS ARE ALLOWED TO RAISE AN ISSUE CONCERNING THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE REGARDING THE "PROPERTY VALUED AT TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS OR MORE" PROVISION, WHAT IS THE STANDARD ON REVIEW? 1

3. IF THE DEFENDANTS ARE ALLOWED TO RAISE THE ISSUE, AND IF THE COURT ACCEPTS THE DEFENDANTS' INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE, WAS THERE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT THE DEFENDANTS' PROPERTY HAD A MARKET VALUE OF \$10,000.00? 1

A. Was there sufficient evidence that the market value of the mobile home itself was \$10,000.00 or more? 1

B. Should personal property be included in this calculation? 1

C. Are the defendants' assumptions about the assessed value of the mobile home correct? 1

4.	CONSIDERING THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE, THE DICTIONARY DEFINITION OF "VALUE", THE CONTEXT OF THE STATUTE, AND THE STRAINED RESULT THE DEFENDANTS' INTERPRETATION WOULD BRING, HAVE THE DEFENDANTS' CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE STATUTE TO DIVORCE THE VALUE OF PROPERTY FROM THE AMOUNT FOR WHICH IT IS INSURED?	2
	A. What is the result of the legislature's failure to define "value"?	2
	B. What is the common understanding of the word "value"?	2
	C. Is this consistent with the context of the statute, and would a contrary interpretation lead to an absurd result?	2
	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	ARGUMENT	5
1.	THIS COURT NEED NOT ADDRESS THE MERITS OF THE DEFENDANTS' ARGUMENT BECAUSE, NOT ONLY IS IT RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL, BUT LEYSA SWEANY TOOK THE OPPOSITE POSITION AT TRIAL	5
2.	IF THE DEFENDANTS ARE ALLOWED TO RAISE THE ISSUE ON APPEAL, THE STANDARD OF REVIEW SHOULD BE THE SAME AS ANY CLAIM REGARDING THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE	7
3.	THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT THE MARKET VALUE OF THE MOBILE HOME WAS \$10,000.00 OR MORE	8

A.	The defendants are misreading RCW 9A.48.020 by not including personal property in their calculation	10
B.	The defendants are making unsupported assumptions regarding the assessed value of the property ...	11
4.	IN ANY EVENT, EVEN IGNORING THE FACTS SHOWING THE MOBILE HOME, EITHER STANDING ALONE OR ADDING PERSONAL PROPERTY THEREIN, HAD A FAIR MARKET VALUE OF OVER \$10,000.00, THE DEFENDANTS ARE MISINTERPRETING THE STATUTE. IN THE CONTEXT USED IN RCW 9A.48.020, "VALUE" IS THE AMOUNT PROPERTY IS INSURED FOR, NOT "FAIR MARKET VALUE."	12
A.	The statute refers to the "value" of property, not the "fair market value."	14
B.	The usual and ordinary meaning of the word "value" can mean the material worth of property, rather than the fair market value	15
C.	The defendants' interpretation of RCW 9A.48.020(1)(d) in the context of the purpose of that statute would result in an unlikely, absurd, or strained result	16
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Burton v. Lehman,
153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005) 15

In re Parentage of J.M.K.,
155 Wn.2d 374, 119 P.3d 840 (2005) 16

State v. Flowers,
30 Wn. App. 718, 637 P.2d 1009 (1981) 7, 8

State v. Ford,
137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) 6

State v. Matthews,
132 Wn. App. 936, 135 P.3d 495 (2006) 8

State v. Nguyen,
165 Wn.2d 428, 197 P.3d 673 (2008) 6

State v. Smith,
159 Wn.2d 778, 154 P.3d 873 (2007) 7

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.48.010 14

RCW 9A.48.020 10, 12, 14, 15, 16

RCW 9A.48.020(1)(d) 10, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 21

RCW 9A.48.070 15

RCW 9A.48.080 15

RCW 9A.48.090 15

RCW 9A.48.100 14

RCW 9A.56 15

RCW 9A.56.010(18) 15

RCW 9A.56.010(18)(a) 15

REGULATIONS AND COURT RULES

RAP 2.5 6, 7
RAP 2.5(a)(3) 5

OTHER

Houghton Mifflin, American Heritage
Dictionary of the English Language, 1414
(New College Ed. 1975) 15

Capra, Frank, It's a Wonderful Life,
Liberty Films (1946) 12

www.kgbanswers.com 13
